

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC88476**

---

**JAMES TROUT**

**Plaintiff/Appellant**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI, MISSOURI  
ETHICS COMMISSION and WARREN I. NIEBURG,  
MICHAEL E. DUNARD, ROBERT L. SIMPSON, BRAD  
MITCHELL, JOHN KING, MICHAEL KILGORE, in their official  
Capacities as Commissioners of the Ethics Commission**

**Defendants/Respondents**

---

**Appeal From Cole County Circuit Court  
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Judge**

---

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

**STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP  
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363  
Gretchen Garrison, No. 33963  
Jane E. Dueker, No. 43156  
230 W. McCarty Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101  
573-636-6263; 573-636-6231 (fax)  
chatfield@stinson.com  
ggarrison@stinson.com  
jdueker@stinson.com**

**Attorneys for Appellant James Trout**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE VALIDITY OF H.B.1900 BECAUSE THE TITLE “RELATING TO ETHICS” VIOLATES MO. CONST. ART. III, §23 IN THAT THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE WORD “ETHICS” IS SO BROAD AND AMORPHOUS THAT IT OBSCURES THE CONTENT OF THE ACT AND RENDERS THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT MEANINGLESS, AND THE TITLE CANNOT BE REFORMULATED BY REFERENCE TO THE BILL’S CONTENT OR BY JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION. ....	9
A. According To It’s Plain Meaning, The Title “Relating To Ethics” Is Overly Broad. ....	9
B. The Trial Court Ignored The Plain Meaning Of “Ethics” And Impermissibly Re-Wrote The Title Of H.B.1900. ....	21
C. The Unconstitutionality Of H.B.1900 Cannot Be Resolved By Interpretation. ....	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT H.B.1900 VIOLATES MO. CONST. ART. III, §23 ONLY IN REGARD TO PROVISIONS RELATING TO CANDIDATE DISQUALIFICATION IN CHAPTER 115 BECAUSE H.B.1900	

VIOLATES MO. CONST. ART. III, §23 AS A WHOLE IN THAT H.B.1900  
CONTAINS MULTIPLE SUBJECTS THAT CANNOT BE COMBINED  
UNDER A SINGLE BROAD HEADING WITHOUT RENDERING THE  
SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT MEANINGLESS..... 24

A. The Trial Court And The State Use An Incorrect Analysis To Determine  
Whether H.B.1900 Violates Article III, §23..... 25

B. Multiple Subjects Cannot Be Combined Under A Single Broad Rubric  
Without Rendering The Single Subject Requirement Meaningless..... 26

C. As Introduced And Finally Passed, H.B.1900 Did And Does Contain  
Multiple Subjects In Violation Of Article III, §23..... 29

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY UPHOLDING PORTIONS OF H.B.1900,  
SEVERING ONLY THE PROVISIONS RELATING TO CANDIDATE  
DISQUALIFICATION IN CHAPTER 115 BECAUSE H.B.1900 VIOLATES  
ARTICLE III, §23 AS A WHOLE IN THAT AN ORIGINAL  
CONTROLLING PURPOSE CANNOT BE IDENTIFIED AND THERE IS  
NOTHING TO SEVER..... 30

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT H.B.1900 VIOLATES MO.  
CONST. ART. III, §21 ONLY IN REGARD TO THE PROVISIONS RELATING  
TO CANDIDATE DISQUALIFICATION IN CHAPTER 115 BECAUSE  
H.B.1900 VIOLATES MO. CONST. ART. III, §21 AS A WHOLE IN THAT  
H.B.1900 CONTAINED MULTIPLE SUBJECTS FROM ITS INCEPTION AND

	ADDED MULTIPLE OTHER PROVISIONS NOT RELATED OR GERMANE TO THE ORIGINAL PURPOSE(S).....	34
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY UPHOLDING PORTIONS OF H.B.1900 AND SEVERING THE PROVISIONS RELATING TO CANDIDATE DISQUALIFICATION IN CHAPTER 115 BECAUSE NO PORTION OF H.B.1900 CAN BE SEVERED IN THAT AN ORIGINAL PURPOSE CANNOT BE ISOLATED AND IT CANNOT BE PRESUMED THAT THE LEGISLATURE WOULD HAVE ENACTED ONE PORTION OF H.B.1900 WITHOUT THE OTHERS.....	35
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO INVALIDATE ALL OF SECTION 130.032 BECAUSE IT MISAPPLIED THE LAW RELATED TO SEVERABILITY OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL SECTIONS OF A BILL IN THAT SUBSECTION 130.032.2 IS NOT SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINDER OF SECTION 130.032 IN H.B.1900 NOR IS IT SEVERABLE FROM THE REPEALING CLAUSE IN H.B.1900. ....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	42

Table of Authorities

**Page**

**Cases**

*Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bell,*

185 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1945)..... 21, 30

*Barhorst v. City of St. Louis,*

423 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. banc 1967) ..... 36

*Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. McHenry,*

566 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. banc 1978) ..... 11

*Carmack v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Agric.,*

945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997) .....*passim*

*C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,*

12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 11, 24

*City of Charleston v. McCutcheon,*

227 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. 1950)..... 36

*Corvera Abatement Tech. v. Air Conservation Comm'n,*

973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 11

*Ex Parte Helton,*

93 S.W. 913 (Mo.App. 1906)..... 38, 39

*Ex Parte Hutchins,*

246 S.W. 186 (Mo. banc 1922) ..... 16

<i>Fust v. Attorney General,</i>	
947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	10, 24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
981 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	31, 37
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County,</i>	
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater St. Louis v. State,</i>	
75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kierst v. D.D.H.,</i>	
965 S.W.2d 932 (Mo.App. 1998) .....	25, 35
<i>McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	34
<i>Missourians To Protect The Initiative Process v. Blunt,</i>	
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri Ass'n of Club Executives, Inc. v. State,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	23, 34, 36
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney General,</i>	
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	24, 28, 30
<i>Missouri Ins. Co. v. Morris,</i>	
255 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. banc 1953) .....	36
<i>Missouri State Med. Ass'n v. Missouri Dep't of Health,</i>	
39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	11

<i>Rizzo v. State,</i>	
189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	23, 30, 31
<i>St. Francis Levee Dist. v. Dorroh,</i>	
289 S.W. 925 (Mo. 1926).....	16
<i>St. John’s Mercy Health Care v. Neill,</i>	
95 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	16
<i>St. Louis County v. City of Florissant,</i>	
406 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. banc 1966) .....	31
<i>St. Louis Heath Care Network v. State,</i>	
968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. State,</i>	
68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	27, 30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 3 v. Miller,</i>	
33 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. banc 1930) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. European Health Spa, Inc.,</i>	
611 S.W.2d 259 (Mo.App. 1980).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Penal Inst. v. Becker,</i>	
47 S.W. 2d 781 (Mo. banc 1932) .....	20, 23
<i>State ex rel. Halsey v. Clayton,</i>	
126 S.W. 506 (Mo. 1910).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Town of Kirkwood v. Heege,</i>	
36 S.W. 614 (Mo. 1896).....	16

<i>State on Inf. of McKittrick v. Cameron,</i>	
117 S.W.2d 1078 (Mo. 1938).....	36
<i>State v. Burgdoerfer,</i>	
17 S.W. 646 (Mo. 1891).....	23
<i>State v. Mullinix,</i>	
257 S.W. 121 (Mo. 1923).....	15
<i>State v. Neill,</i>	
78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	36
<i>State v. Thomas,</i>	
256 S.W. 1028 (Mo. 1923).....	26

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. Art. III, §23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. Art. III, §21 .....	34

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat §1.140 .....	31, 32, 37
Mo. Rev. Stat. Chapter 105 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.470 .....	18, 28, 33
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.473 .....	18, 28, 33
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.485 .....	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.711 .....	37
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.957 .....	18, 19, 27
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.959 .....	18, 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.963.....	18, 19, 33
Mo. Rev. Stat. Chapter 115.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.342.....	20, 22, 30
Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.350.....	20, 22, 30
Mo. Rev. Stat. Chapter 130.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. §130.011.....	18, 19, 33
Mo. Rev. Stat. §130.016.....	18, 19, 28, 33
Mo. Rev. Stat. §130.032.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. §130.046.....	18, 19, 28, 33
Mo. Rev. Stat. §130.050.....	18, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. §130.054.....	18, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. §130.056.....	33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.B.1900.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 84.04.....	25, 35
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY 780.....	10
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY 1279.....	10
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY 1811.....	10
